RAJYA SABHA [16th May, 2000]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.
*703. [The questioner (SHRI S. AGNIRAJ) was absent for answer vide

page?25 Infra.]
*704. [The questioners (SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOOWALIA and DR. D. MASTHAN) were absent, for answer vide page 26 Infra.]
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Construction of Satluj-Yamuna Canal

1*705. SHRI BANARSI DAS GUPTA: Will the Minister of WATER
RESOURCES be pleased to state:

, (a) whether the Central Government have spent funds for the construction of Satluj-Yamuna canal in Punjab;

(b) if so, the amount spent so far;

+Original notice of the guestion was received in Hindi.
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(c) whether construction work of this canal is being carried out these days; and :

(d) if not, the reasons for stopping the construction work?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES (DR. C.P. THAKURY): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) The Central Government have provided funds for construction of the Satluj Yamuna Link Canal in Punjab and a sum of Rs.499.12 crores has been released so far. The construction work of this canal is not being carried out at present. The work on this canal came to a standstill following the killing of the engineers of the project. The matter however, is now sub-judice as a Suit has been filed by the State of Haryana in the Supreme Court of India for immediately restarting and completing the canal.

ot vt v T wR TR, St o 3 3R e i o R € 7w

 daman % g 8, sheaftn § 9 S s e A @ AR Y aew

fop w5t <t =1 aE SEE ian & frart @ Wy 7o €@ A9 ea 9w Tl )
TEEd, 39 < SR € o e fepae el v @ 1 e & et St sem e
R, 7 wags T ot et | sue Fmfo & forg Rt e s ge gg, et er
=% 3u, T AR aagh 3U 3R gl oft Q= g v Sht < awemn € e e
500 FRE T RE AR X 36 e & oo W e foran § sl oo o &
Har fton war A Mt wd R ) e R e R v e g R
3 ot §arde TR @, HAre, Iy 9 ¥ R 1 39 oTenE Tou @ ur @ s
% T iR Tt & Wi & fag, w1960 F wa SR nfFaA  fa ¥ o' e
AT 7 o e Y o W a1 58§48 & siavfa wra w@R Y 110
S T N Y qIEs & AR W a1 =% s o 110 we =g R Ay
T W W I O @ ge w0 iR e e sl S sR W v
TR T Y- & IR sear foRar | i arll R SR 9, MIRA
HEHR A NfHEH & WY A i, YR SR A 110 FAS T q3Esn K, o
WA WER 3 O fagia s f faay deifia e 8, fow wdn F ot 9t s
F ¥, @}, I R B AR I e | Wey, 6 W Ut oI =
T At o, foras: dzar 1 gs faag =7e @i g 15.85 fafeam wws we e o7 | 39 YT F .. (FHAEA)

15


RAJFYA SABHA [16th May, 2000]
ot TR ST WA T
ot SATCEt < [ H ST syt stoen wE)
oft W firg am: A= R L. (FEEm)
ot et Te 7 R, wrew, A9 g ¥
St FAE W A HRISY, Y& Agd o Hea gy ward B oft Tty 179 waTe FY
ot Tt I A A AT e e, WeAHe] T, AR S aF THHR
e T o ... ()
ot wvmafar: Faven et § yfte T Y, SIoeR waret T SR S
A 9ifee |
sit Tt g @ 9% U A € geiva 8, wEa |
sft wvirafe: -
it TRt g A ¥ A d | @ E)
it gyafa: e fede § v wa & | 39 Taed § ware A it A ?
SR W= S off ey & qun Al @ oft wieE ¥ 1 39 Hhen ware Fifeg,
, TR T W T T R
ot Tt T e HERd, R st S HepH g o Tar ware 1€ e m:ﬁmuﬁeﬁﬁﬁm%mWW%ﬁmmmmmqﬁ
T..(=HaarT) :
ot A, Tt S e s e T
St TR T [ ¥ I Aifed | 98 9 A ARG g, TR A &
AT ST =TT €
ot qvrafa: mﬁmaﬂmﬁ%aﬁwﬁﬁﬁwlmﬁrm fafore © ¥ | Faves AU H o ware o s R oiR stae o s 21
it FREt < T UEET, B0 U Fa € 5 sad i H O AR e
T | G 1976 & gt Dael goll, v, aehieit wurT Wit sivreht $fea st ofk
TIE & e S e g et e S @ A i efaron 1 ¥ yer w3
T IR, WA LR e foRar | T, 1976 3 TS | 4% e wefva €

16


[16th May, 2000] RAJYA SABHA

Fet a3 vt @ et a7, AfF et 0 IE T 5o K 1976 J e
TR 7 g el 7§ $hr o fean

ot Il : 3T ga FT L ... (Faur) A9 T8 9E g, (saEaam)
A Afsu L., (SHEaum)fEy, AT TS HIfSIE, a1 SeT e 9 Feed et of ST F SR T8 ST Fae i w9 T8 ¥ ) S we sfae s ¥ e
Tt ot 2 1 3R SR W S T 8, A9 g w)

st S TCEt < [ Hekey, ¥ 7 ader = g

ot GTafT: SRl ST i S T8 8 L. (FET)

A AT W T TF G GHN g R e (FEAE)

At grafy: ST A TG TARY | ATTH T F1 RN & TE S |

ot T T @ F B S ¥ aw g = S SS9 F e
oot gafey sig gon fe < Sifd agl R M @ A FHR T R W, A 0w
T A 3 S HH el =g g, T < WAl Sl setrd?

ot v i, o S ¥

o W, IR: Iyt Tdeg, sz@m%g@ﬁwaﬁ%
3l 3R eftaron = wear & fag S S 3% & Sed & wewd g, S 3w T S
garer & 3a fore weft S gvE @ ¥ oTR AW W o W s TR T ®
o I farwg o guft A 5 Ore e § 1 39 WU S N ot Aifw s, Tl
T Y off TR @Y, AEEE stee el arerie s off wEeier € ) weiey, 7 e off A W@ ¥ ol 38 A srpae ararewr & wmen A widt & e H, A e
AT WO W off 7eR 0, SR TR T F AR, TR s wee A aRIm
e et =F @it | 70 S0 ) T W I % Y R ¥ ) ey wéeT, 9
it @ §, dad S TSAl & A9 T8 T HagTie ¥

ot T T T T T D T @ weh

ot Wi 59, 39 7 1 ) TE <9 Hae W A ¥ SR e @ s A
SO WA B T Q... (TAER)..... I T | R e g dean

ot Tt < A TRGE, TN & e W Tans T 8T 1981 v
¥ IR 3 TF Fge K IR R (A, SR w6 e B gen €
TR T #W IR AR T TEE H e F R L (FEANE). T §

2-372 GIPMR/2000 17


RAJYA SABHA [16th.May, 2000]

forq ATveEe 1 98 |RE IR N U B ... (FHa9m)..... T U St it 2w
g _ ' o

ot womafin: Afa e fode 7 &1 fode & o5 = o ot 81 319 X o
FEN o1, T8 o 3 SR s fean)

it TG TR Y@ WA Ware T o 6 7 o w9 g8 i W we
B ?

it TR TE Yfon, 7€ A ¥ 1o IR FaE 3 dfwwr

it ST T W 9% o we T R

o TR % W T & A o 2 S0 3 Wt & @@ e en fob e weT
TR s g iR FH A g w?

- W IF W, & H AR Y ST 6 goN O F et a g
T 1 T 23 YR, 1990 W g€ o 30 F W A w W ¥

#mmwzvnm ...
st wuTaf: SR S ww & 819 1_990#%233[%%

TER AT e diest: aamafa s, S8R e e @ o g 3 g S
o AfEn T 1 doe Y ot 39 D U S Amd F wans € 3l S SEare 99 ey
T 2, 39 WS A 3w w6 o Fede 7wl wife, Sifr 03 5o Jarn oW
Tor o 1 7Y TeT ST ST g9, 9% R WRA H et e gon, T g o w6t
T FoT 1 TS, ST FLA W FR TR T TSR e 411 T | o
# w9 & 9w fafre 4 oiv gt < fafrer oft il & 9139 F & am
1w ffeet A T SRS S1E T iR el 6 30 & S sl & ), 3 urh
1 sizar e ¥ 1w it aand fom Y sear ol e o gon €, IR H +Et
UGt SeEwT ol B2

ot uTIR: MY A 9 N

TR e i dee: fesgmer o ¥, 99 3o 9 ¥ Taw ferge § ok
8 Tt ot & T Wit I waedt foradt 3 ferage g 18 S, 9o @ T @
=& 2T T4 H U A @ A I ®, U B S o U QR e T e
forn, sit e = ¥ 1w, IR A sRarn are wsifem ¥ @ o u wwi g A

18


{l6th May, 2000] RAJYA SABHA

TR ) A T g 3 B 6 e Tn? W S Sand o e w6 ur
gfcamn = == fen 7o o 6 &9 ft T3AfEa 47 R wage & oA, e S
e 8§, wEt & art H g 99ar @ @ ew ot wdfem 9, smusﬁzﬁm
& 39 1 siear | Bm?

o, ot o, I WY, AT @ U @ SRl o Sl uee o 39 9ad o uNTe
3R BTN STem-STer FU @ 4N A S o9 S 7 Fel oI 39 99 WA &
It & aR H T 79 T gon 6 10 uee 9 e s, sufa 98 sfEmn =
T | IS 9IE 1S AT &, U H o ¥ 98 € T G § | 6 a digel ot o
Fa R T St g9 @ free T 330, 36 9 @1 e T8 & g e

st wow fde: I wee, 431 39 WA & qafeeis 9gd $S WIeM B
1966 T 519 BT 991 & 1967 § V19 ¥ gl T 3R g7 o1, 99 ot 9% ¥
amra ot 3R o oft St srdhafeal | v wara awmar ¥ 1 i wed, Ko 9w
¥ for 1 o g difafeset Tet 99 74 R | el S g o si il @it word
F1 & I E T & iR T7 de F oft, efmmn § off fafewe A a9
21 399 ' B & forg 7 ghamn & et S w@ €, 7 9o & et v
T € A Nfafese = a9 93 g ¥ ) 717 afmon #it il ¥ 39 W 15-
20 fire T & ot oIk o 39 9 ¥ feawa = fr Yora o= e R
T, SR G oft AT STt S T T wliereg F Al § feeedt 5t San 7% ofT, oI% T & TR IR T i g F ¥R A ¥ O e et St ¥, fea=e
Y ¥ = oft HR Gl S § 9 wrer St gEt 2 ¥ @ g el # 9l weem
T A g€ T R, TER R R ¥ - e e, SARaT 3 oATe
|1 i B ¥ 2w @ 9,

W & foredl ot T, e 99 S o
gy Uior o ;- fag T w

At Tt S S, G e SR o A Fed E Fr e A e 2 9, 3 miw
T ' ‘

They are asking for villages. What a pity it is!

@ F o7t w1 =AW W wE S 9 f g awen @ g 99 aen e g,
HIE TTHR FH! Tl T A, St Tk | SR 36 o9 7 ot 3119 e -Helt =
FA B O T 1 R | qE HEST 39 W HH ger 7€ g | F g e § %

19


RAJYA SABHA [16th May, 2000]

Goire 3R AN % fRar A 3w @ serk W W B, 9 1 W frer =ifew ) @
&1 o6 Tt T gfarm =t € =ifew, dome =t ot =1fae o7k &9 Fea © for dorme oft
TN T 9T R, TeSt U 943 €, T Hie 9T & TS AT =ied 3R fiera
T T SR ) FHT S, 37e 9 gE-<E o w e 1 W, SE R s
T ¥ T T3 T g @ s = e, 5 U $ i @ faerh, aw W e
T TG | 9 T TS A FZ AU ' - T T W R e B, @ =
g, Figel Wia o O 9% Fedl ¢ o e @t feran < o eret et St 1 o 5219
St foran gom & o w1 ween ok 9 1 WEen 99 B 9N ...
ot wurafa: a0 gare SHifaa |

SHRI LACHHMAN SINGH: Sir, I am coming to the point. I am coming to that. ¥ 91 o1 @I § | 4, W, & 5= <t 9 g1 =g & afk 7€ 99en &1 =
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SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI: Sir, I am on a point of order.
...(Interruptions)... He cannot criticise the whole community of Haryana. I object to that. ’
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SHRI LACHHMAN SINGH: I am putting the question. 3T9eh =1 & fean #91

Mavaf: e @ TTHE A FE B I

SHRI LACHHBMAN SINGH: Why are you interrupting? I am putting the question. Sir, through you, I would like to enquire of the hon. Minister whether he is prepared to give some concession to the farmers of Haryana in view of the non-solution of SYL canal issue. Alternatively, give concession.
Are you prepared to do that?
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SHRI LACHHMAN SINGH: It is not a satisfactory answer, Sir.
...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I think now I will allow Mr. Swaraj to put a question.
...(Interruptions)... ‘

SHRI SWARAJ KAUSHAL.: I think U.P. has very little to do with our problem. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIT. N. CHATURVEDI: It was the ex-Minister of Haryana speaking.

SHRI SWARAJ KAUSHAL.: She seems (o have deserted nct me, but the State definitely. (/nterruptions) Sir, . wart to say thav oar wvat:r is flowing down to Pakistan. The water to which India is entitlea is flowing down to Pakistan. May 1 know ...(Interruptions).... The Minister can deny this. I believe,
the Minister knows better than the hon. Member. Sir, our water is flowing down to Pakistan. May I know from the hon. Minister that in the absence of this SYL link, how much water, to which Tidia is entitled, is flowing down to Pakistan?
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DR. C. P. THAKUR: Sir, there is a difference of opinion on whether |
too much water is flowing down to Pakistan or not. But even for holding that water, another dam is being constructed by Punjab. Therefore, after the construction of the dam ...(Interruptions)

SHRI SWARAJ KAUSHAL.: I just want to know how much water is flowing to Pakistan?

DR. C. P. THAKUR: Somebody said that there is some water flowing down to Pakistan and that should be ...(Interruptions) .

SHRI SWARAJ KAUSHAL: What do you mean by saying, "somebody said'?
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) Excess billing of telephones in Malviya Nagar, New Delhi
*706. SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR: '
SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS- be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that written complaints regarding inaccurate and excess billing of telephones pertaining to Malviya Nagar and Shivalik in South Delhi are not attended to immediately, causing a lot of hardship to the subscribers;

(b) if so, how many written complaints have been received by MTNL during the last six months regarding inaccurate and excess biiling and what action has been taken to dispose off these complaints promptly by the MTNL;
and

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bhagatram Manhar.
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